B contained questions on constructs of entrepreneurial pro-activeness, market information, and 

competitive advantage respectively. Questionnaire was designed using five points likert scale 

format where each respondent to indicate his/her level of agreement with the statement relating 

to the variables. Three hundred and four (304) questionnaires were retrieved of the three 

hundred and forty-three (343) distributed. Data collected for the study were analyzed using 

descriptive statistics and frequency distribution for the demographic information of respondent 

on SPSS version 20, while Partial Least Square Structural Equation Model (SEM) was used to